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501-683-4120 · Fax: 501-683-4124
	


MEMORANDUM

TO:

Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

May 17, 2011
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the APRIL 20, 2011 meeting: 
Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process added to: Zantac® (ranitidine) 25 mg Efferdose tablet, Nuedexta® (dextromethorphan Hbr/quinidine) capsules, Cinryze® (C1 esterase inhibitor [human]), Natroba® (spinosad) topical suspension, Lysteda® (tranexamic acid) tablets, Benlysta® (belimumab), Botox® (botulinum toxin type A) 100 units and 200 units (onabotulinumtoxina), and Cuvposa® (glycopyrrolate) 1mg/5ml oral solution;
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: Daliresp® (roflumilast) 500mcg tablet. Solaraze® (diclofenac) 3% gel, Efudex® (fluorouracil) 2% or 5% solution, 5% cream, Ranitidine 15mg/ml syrup, and Lupron-DEPOT® (leuprolide acetate) injections (including Lupron-DEPOT® PED);

Quantity Edits: Canasa® (mesalamine) 1000mg suppository, and Fanapt® (iloperidone) titration pack and tablets.

INCARCERATED MEDICAID RECIPIENTS: Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who are incarcerated.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
The following edits will be effective June 21, 2011, unless otherwise stated. 

1. Zantac® (ranitidine) 25 mg Efferdose tablet:  Requests for Zantac® (ranitidine) 25mg Efferdose tablets will require a manual review.  Ranitidine 15mg/ml syrup and ranitidine 150mg tablets are available without a prior authorization.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
2. Ranitidine 15mg/ml syrup:  Current point-of-sale approval criteria will be removed and ranitidine 15mg/ml syrup will be available without a prior authorization.
3. Nuedexta® (dextromethorphan Hbr/quinidine) capsules:  Nuedexta capsules are indicated for treatment of pseudobulbar affect (PBA).  Studies to support the effectiveness of Nuedexta were performed in patients with underlying amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS) or multiple sclerosis (MS).  Nuedexta has not been shown to be safe or effective in other types of emotional lability that can commonly occur, for example, in Alzheimer’s disease and other dementias.  Effective immediately, requests for Nuedexta® (dextromethorphan Hbr/quinidine) capsules will require a manual review.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
4. Cinryze® (C1 esterase inhibitor [human]:  Cinryze® is indicated for routine prophylaxis against angioedema attacks in adolescent and adult patients with Hereditary Angioedema (HAE).  Requests for Cinryze® will require a manual review.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.
5. Natroba® (spinosad) topical suspension:  Natroba® topical suspension is a pediculide indicated for the topical treatment of head lice infestations in patients four (4) years of age and older.  Requests for Natroba® will require a manual review.  Several lice products containing permethrin and pyrethrin are available without a prior authorization.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
6. Lysteda® (tranexamic acid) tablets:  Lysteda® tablets are indicated for the treatment of cyclic heavy menstrual bleeding.  Requests for Lysteda® will require a manual review.  In addition, a cumulative quantity limit of 30 tablets per 30 days and a daily dose limit of six (6) tablets per day will be added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.
7. Benlysta® (belimumab):  Benlysta® is a B-lymphocyte stimulator (BLyS)-specific inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adult patients with active, autoantibody-positive, systemic lupus erythematosus who are receiving standard therapy.  Requests for Benlysta® will require a manual review.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.
8. Botox® (botulinum toxin type A) 100 units and 200 units (onabotulinumtoxina):  Botox® is an acetylcholine release inhibitor and a neuromuscular blocking agent indicated for migraine prophylaxis, upper limb spasticity, cervical dystonia, severe axillary hyperhidrosis, blepharospasm, and strabismus.  Requests for Botox® for migraine prophylaxis will require a manual review.  Point-of-sale DENIAL criteria will be added to reject claims for Botox® for recipients with a billed diagnosis of migraine headaches or a paid claim for a triptan medication in their Arkansas Medicaid profile within the last 2 years.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
9. Cuvposa® (glycopyrrolate) 1mg/5ml oral solution:  Cuvposa® solution is indicated to treat chronic severe drooling caused by neurologic disorders in children ages 3 years to 16 years.  Requests for Cuvposa® will require a manual review.  Generic glycopyrrolate 1mg and 2mg tablets are available without a prior authorization.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
10. Daliresp® (roflumilast) 500mcg tablet:  Daliresp® is an oral tablet indicated as a treatment to reduce the risk of COPD exacerbations in patients with severe COPD associated with chronic bronchitis and a history of exacerbations.  Point-of-sale approval criteria will require a billed diagnosis of COPD in the last 2 years, and 4 claims in the last 6 months of two different inhaled LABAs, inhaled corticosteroids (ICS), combination LABA/ICS or oral steroids.  In addition, a cumulative quantity limit of 31 tablets per 31 days, a daily dose edit of one tablet per day, and an age edit of ≥40 years of age will be added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
11. Solaraze® (diclofenac) 3% gel:  Solaraze® gel is indicated for the topical treatment of actinic keratosis (AK).  
Effective June 7, 2011, point-of-sale approval criteria will require a billed diagnosis of actinic keratosis in the previous 2 months.  In addition, a quantity limit of one (1) 100gm tube per 90 days will be added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.
12. Efudex® (fluorouracil) 2% or 5% solution, 5% cream:  Efudex® is recommended for the topical treatment of multiple actinic or solar keratoses.  In the 5% strength, it is also useful in the treatment of superficial basal cell carcinomas when conventional methods are impractical, such as with multiple lesions or difficult treatment sites.  Point-of-sale approval criteria for the fluorouracil 2% solution will require a billed diagnosis of actinic keratosis in Arkansas Medicaid history in the previous 2 months.  The fluorouracil 5% cream and solution will require a billed diagnosis of actinic keratosis or basal cell carcinomas in Arkansas Medicaid history in the previous 2 months.  In addition, a quantity limit of either one (1) 40gm tube of cream or one (1) 10ml bottle of solution per 4 months will be added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
13. Canasa® (mesalamine) 1000mg suppository:  Canasa® 1000mg suppository is indicated for the treatment of active ulcerative proctitis.  A daily dose limit of one (1) suppository per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 31 suppositories per 31 days will be added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
14. Fanapt® (iloperidone) titration pack and tablets:  Fanapt® tablets are indicated for the treatment of schizophrenia in adults.  A daily dose limit of two (2) tablets per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 62 tablets per 31 days will be added.  In addition, a therapeutic duplication between all strengths of the tablets will be added.  The therapeutic duplication edit will not include the titration packs.  A quantity limit of one (1) pack per 31 days will also be added to the titration packs.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.
15. Lupron-DEPOT® (leuprolide acetate) injections (including Lupron-DEPOT® PED):  Lupron-DEPOT® injections are indicated for the treatment of central precocious puberty, endometriosis, uterine leiomyoma, and advanced prostate cancer.   Point-of-sale approval criterion, denial criterion, and therapeutic duplication criterion are outlined below.
Criterion 1 for Lupron-Depot PED® 7.5mg, 11.25mg, and 15mg 

· Diagnosis of Central Precocious Puberty (CPP) AND

· Girls <11yo or Boys <12yo AND

· Procedure code for CT scan of the head within last 2 years AND

· Procedure code for Ultrasound of pelvic/adrenal/testicular area within last 2 years AND

· Procedure code for GnRH stimulation test performed in the last 2 years AND

· Procedure code for Bone Age study in the last 2 years
· Therapeutic duplication – less than 25% remaining days supply for any previous claim of Lupron Depot PED® 7.5mg, 11.25mg or 15mg

Criterion 2 for Lupron-Depot® 3.75mg, and 11.25mg-3 month

Approval Criterion
· Billed diagnosis of endometriosis or uterine leiomyoma (fibroids) AND
· < 6 billed claims of 3.75mg in the last 6 months (186 days) OR
· < 2 billed claims of 11.25mg in the last 6 months (186 days)
Denial Criterion

· Diagnosis of infertility

Criterion 3 for Lupron-Depot® 7.5mg, 22.5mg-3 month, 30mg-4 month.

· Billed diagnosis of prostate cancer within the last 2 years
· Therapeutic duplication – less than 25% remaining days supply for any previous claim of Lupron Depot ® 7.5mg, 22.5mg-3 month or 30mg-4 month

Criterion 4 for Lupron-Depot 3.75mg, 7.5mg, 11.25mg-3 month,
· Billed diagnosis of breast cancer or ovarian cancer in the last 2 years
(Note: These are not FDA approved diagnoses, however, DrugDex does state “evidence favors efficacy” and only lists these strengths for these diagnoses.)

· Therapeutic duplication – less than 25% remaining days supply for any previous claim of Lupron Depot ® 3.75mg, 7.5mg or 11.25mg-3 month

16. Naproxen oral suspension:  Naproxen oral suspension is now non-preferred with criteria within the PDL class of NSAIDs.  Point-of-sale approval criteria for naproxen oral suspension requires an age less than 7 or a billed diagnosis code indicating that the beneficiary is NPO (cannot take solid oral medication).
17. Reading J-codes for Amitiza® (lubiprostone), and TOBI® (Tobramycin Inhalation Solution) and Cayston® (aztreonam inhalation) criteria:
a. Certain parts of the Amitiza® criterion require a billed claim for birth control medication.  The J-code for the Depo-Provera® injection has been added to the point-of-sale criteria.  If the injection is billed by the prescribing provider rather than the pharmacy, the system will be able to read that as part of the point-of-sale approval criteria.
b. TOBI® and Cayston® currently have a therapeutic duplication preventing use of both medications.  The J-code for TOBI® has been added to these criteria.  Point-of-sale claims will deny if there is a billed J-code for TOBI® within 50 days of a billed claim for either TOBI® or Cayston®.
18. Suboxone®/Subutex®:  Suboxone® (buprenorphine and naloxone) and Subutex® (Buprenorphine) are indicated for the treatment of opioid dependence and currently require a manual review.  Beginning April 1, 2011, the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program has implemented a maximum of 24 months of therapy for Suboxone® treatment.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. Incarcerated Persons:  The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities, are detained pending disposition of charges, or are held under court order as material witnesses.  If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid recipients, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment.  Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications.
2. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiaries with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid Program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa.
3. On Oct. 1, 2010, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) ordered a halt to marketing of unapproved single-ingredient oral colchicine products.  Therefore, all unapproved colchicine NDCs do not meet the definition of a covered outpatient drug as defined in the Social Security Act §1927(k) and are subsequently no longer eligible for inclusion in the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) mandated Medicaid agencies to discontinue coverage of all unapproved colchicines products as of Nov. 16, 2010.
4. The Hepatitis C Medication Therapy Information Sheet has been revised.  A liver biopsy is now required for consideration of therapy for those with HCV genotype 1.  The revised information sheet is located at: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/HepCTreatmntForm.pdf.
5. Pharmacists are required to enter the Prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid.  If the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action.
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


6. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.
7. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us
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